

No. 08-70434

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NIRMAL SINGH,  
PETITIONER,

v.

MICHAEL MUKASEY., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
RESPONDENT.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES ROTH  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. La Salle Street  
Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1370  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
November 4, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. GIVEN THE OFTEN COMPLICATED CIRCUMSTANCES OF ASYLUM CASES APPLICANTS SHOULD BE PROVIDED SPECIFIC NOTICE BEFORE DENIAL FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE CORROBORATING EVIDENCE .....	3
A. General notice in the statute or regulations that corroboration should be presented is not sufficient notice as to particular corroboration issues. ....	3
B. Onerous and less than transparent corroboration requirements would be particularly inappropriate for asylum applicants, who tend to have limited resources and no easy access to corroborating	

evidence.....	11
C. In the absence of a rule, the Immigration Court system will generally not put applicants on notice as to likely corroboration issues in their cases.....	12
II. MECHANISMS SUCH AS REOPENING CANNOT OBVIATE THE NEED FOR SPECIFIC NOTICE.....	18
A. Under the regulations, reopening is available only for evidence that was not “previously available”; further, it is discretionary and does not stay removal or toll relevant appeal deadlines.....	19
B. Continuance motions will be appropriate in some cases, but notice of a perceived corroboration problems is essential to put applicants on notice.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FORMAT.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. I.N.S.</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	17
<i>Chen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 262 F. App’x 984 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Chhay v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2008) .....	22
<i>Cruz Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Don v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Ezeagwu v. Mukasey</i> , 537 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Goel v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Gui v. I.N.S.</i> , 280 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Guchshenkov v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 24
<i>Hoxha v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	20
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	10
<i>Iturribarria v. INS</i> , 321 F.3d 889 (9th Cir.2003).....	15, 20

<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Kalubi v. Ashcroft</i> , 364 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988).....	15
<i>Marcos v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Morales Apolinar v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Muhur v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	17
<i>Niang v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Paul v. Gonzales</i> , 444 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.2006) .....	21
<i>Rasiah v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re S-M-J</i> , 1997 WL 80984, 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (1997).....	6
<i>Salaam v. I.N.S.</i> , 229 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Shah v. I.N.S.</i> , 220 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Shao v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6

<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Smolniakova v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	22
<i>Toure v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3928694 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2010).....	23
<i>Xiu Xia Lin v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Zolotukhin v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(2)(ii) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1) .....	20, 21
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(f).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 1003.21 .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.6 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(C) .....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 268 (Jan. 31, 1967) .....	10
---	----

<i>Assembly Line Injustice</i> , Appleseed(May 2009), available at <a href="http://chicagoappleseed.org/programs/immigration_court_reform">http://chicagoappleseed.org/programs/immigration_court_reform</a> (last accessed October 25, 2010) .....	13
---	----

Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541(Nov. 2009) .....	11
--	----

Michele Benedetto, <i>Crisis on the Immigration Bench</i> , 73 BROOK. L. REV. 467 (2008) .....	16
--	----

Instructions: I-589, Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal, found at < <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-589instr.pdf</a> > .....	17
--	----

David A. Martin, <i>Reforming Asylum Adjudication: On Navigating the Coast of Bohemia</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 1247 (1990) .....	4
--	---

Jaya Ramji-Nogales, Andrew I. Schoenholtz, Philip G. Schrag, <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan.L.Rev. 295, 329-330 (Nov. 2007) .....	14
--	----

Resolution of Ratification of Convention Against Torture,  
136 Cong. Rec. 10091-02, 1990 WL 100492 (July 19, 1990).....10
